

No. 20-56251

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, INC., dba
“APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF GREATER LOS ANGELES,”

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES; ERIC GARCETTI, in his official capacity as Mayor of
Los Angeles; and CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, in its
official capacity; DOES 1 through 25, inclusive,

Defendants-Appellees;

ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIANS FOR COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT
ACTION and STRATEGIC ACTIONS FOR A JUST ECONOMY,

Intervenors.

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:20-cv-05193-DDP-JEM
The Honorable Dean D. Pregerson

Douglas J. Dennington (SBN 173447) – ddennington@rutan.com

Peter J. Howell (SBN 227636) – phowell@rutan.com

Kelsey Quist (SBN 309876) – kquist@rutan.com

Jayson Parsons (SBN 330458) – jparsons@rutan.com

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

18575 Jamboree Road, 9th Floor

Irvine, CA 92612

Telephone: 714-641-5100

Facsimile: 714-546-9035

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, INC., dba
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF GREATER LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. For Nearly 150 Years, Summary Unlawful Detainer Proceedings Have Been the Sole Legal Remedy For Property Owners in California to Regain Possession of Property From Defaulting or Holdover Tenants	5
II. The City Radically Alters the Rights and Responsibilities of Tenants and Property Owners by Indefinitely Suspending Property Owners’ Ability to Initiate Summary Unlawful Detainer Proceedings.....	7
III. The California Legislature Passes a Less Aggressive Statewide Eviction Moratorium	11
IV. Procedural History.....	14
A. AAGLA Challenges the City’s Eviction Moratorium	14
B. The District Court Declines to Issue a Preliminary Injunction Enjoining the Eviction Moratorium	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. AAGLA is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Contract Clause Claim	24
A. To Succeed on a Contract Clause Claim, a Plaintiff	

Must Show that the Challenged Law Substantially Impairs an Existing Contract and is Not Reasonably Conditioned to Effectuate a Legitimate Public Purpose..... 24

B. As the District Court Correctly Held, the City’s Eviction Moratorium Substantially Impairs Existing Contracts Between AAGLA’s Members and Their Tenants..... 25

C. The Eviction Moratorium Fails to Set Forth Reasonable Conditions to Effectuate Its Purpose..... 32

II. AAGLA’s Members Face Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief..... 43

A. The District Court Erred when it Found that a Landlord’s Theoretical Right to Sue a Tenant for Monetary Damages at Some Distant Point in the Future Defeats Irreparable Harm as a Matter of Law..... 43

B. The District Court Erred when it Refused to Recognize the Irreparable Harm Landlords are Suffering, and will Continue to Suffer, from their Substantially Impaired Income Streams 46

C. The district court also erred when it refused to apply a presumption of irreparable harm for constitutional injuries premised on the Contract Clause..... 49

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Factors Tip in AAGLA’s Favor..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 55

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 56

ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY..... 57

FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	25, 32, 40
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , No. 1:20-CV-11335-MLW, 2020 WL 5751572 (D. Mass. Sept. 25, 2020)	16, 29
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Bronson v. Kinzie</i> , 163 U.S. 118 (1896).....	27, 33, 34, 52
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)	18, 49
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co., Inc. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	16, 20, 24, 25
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	44, 45
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	46
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	50

Page(s)

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,
290 U.S. 398 (1934)..... 3, 6, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y,
774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014)23

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL,
634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)45

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)23

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972).....5

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....31

Marcus Brown Holding, Co., Inc. v. Feldman,
256 U.S. 170 (1921).....36

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2019)22, 43, 50

Murray v. Charleston,
96 U.S. 432 (1877).....52

Padilla v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)24

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....27

Phelps v. United States,
274 U.S. 341 (1927).....30

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)50

Planters’ Bank v. Sharp,
47 U.S. 301 (1848).....51, 52

Page(s)

Privitera v. Calif. Bd. of Med. Quality Assurance,
926 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1991)22

Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television and Appliance Rental, Inc.,
944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)45

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, New York v. Cuomo,
___ U.S. ___, No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020)50

S. California Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana,
336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003)30

Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)22

Sturges v. Crowninshield,
17 U.S. 122 (1819).....52

Sundance Land Corp. v. Community First Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n,
840 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1988)21

Sveen v. Melin,
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....25

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)22

Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward,
17 U.S. 518 (1819).....52

U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....25, 32, 40

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Univ. of Hawaii Prof’l Assembly v. Cayetano,
183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)30, 47, 48, 49

Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan Ass’n,
310 U.S. 32 (1940).....26

Page(s)

W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh,
295 U.S. 56 (1935).....3, 21, 33, 39, 40

W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas,
292 U.S. 426 (1934).....38, 39, 42

West Indian Co., Ltd. v. Gov't of Virgin Islands,
643 F. Supp. 869 (D.V.I. 1986), *affirmed* 812 F.2d 134 (3d Cir.
1987)51

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....19, 23, 49, 50

CALIFORNIA CASES

Childs v. Eltinge,
29 Cal. App. 3d 843 (1979)5

Green v. Smith,
261 Cal. App. 2d 392 (1968)7

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
section 1292(a)(1)4
section 13314

42 U.S.C.
section 19834

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Assembly Bill 3088..... 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 30, 41, 42, 43, 54

Civil Code
section 789.35
section 11596
section 1161(2).....13
section 1951.2 (West 2010)7
section 328930

Code of Civil Procedure

section 685.01030
sections 1159 *et seq.*6
section 11676
section 1167.16
section 1167.36
sections 1179.01 *et seq.*12
section 1179.0254
section 1179.02(f)12
section 1179.02(g)54
section 1179.02.513
section 1179.02.5(c).....54
section 1179.0314
section 1179.03(3)–(4).....12
section 1179.03(b)–(e)13
section 1179.03(b)(1).....13
section 1179.03(b)(3).....12
section 1179.03(g)9
section 1179.0513
section 1179.05(a)(2)(B).....8, 30
section 1179.05(a)(2)(C).....8, 43

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

rule 4(a)(1)(A).....4

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

Los Angeles City Municipal Code

section 49.99 7
sections 49.99 *et seq.* 7
section 49.99.1(B) 9, 14
section 49.99.1(C) 8
section 49.99.2(A) 8, 9, 21, 28
section 49.99.2(A)–(C) 8, 14
sections 49.99.2(A)–(E) 55
section 49.99.2(C) 14, 31, 42
section 49.99.2(D) 9, 14, 42
section 49.99.4 8
section 49.99.5 8
section 49.99.6 9
section 49.99.7 10, 14, 42, 55
section 49.99.8 10, 14

Los Angeles Ordinance No. 186585 (the “Eviction Moratorium”) passim
Los Angeles Ordinance No. 186606 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution Article I

section 10 3, 24, 51

TREATISES

Jay M. Zitter, Annotation, *Effect, As Between Landlord and Tenant, of Lease Clause Restricting Keeping of Pets*, 114 A.L.R.5th 443 (2003) 30

PERIODICALS

Charles Pinckney, *Speech on the Section Ten of Article One of the Federal Constitution*, 4 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 333 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1901) 51, 52

Page(s)

Charles Warren, *Earliest Cases of Judicial Review of State Legislation by Federal Courts*, 32 Yale L.J. 15, 26–27 (1922).....52

Richard A. Epstein, *Toward a Revitalization of the Contract Clause*, 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 703, 704 (1984)52, 53

Thomas W. Merrill, *Public Contracts, Private Contracts, and the Transformation of the Constitutional Order*, 37 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 597, 598 (1987)52

NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS

Los Angeles Housing & Community Investment Department, *Emergency Renters Relief Program: About the Program*, <https://hcidla2.lacity.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/ERAS-FLYER.pdf> (last visited December 15, 2020) 10
